

No. 08-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE
LENDING INC., FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS,
KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580

THOMAS A. DUBBS*
JAMES W. JOHNSON
RICHARD T. JOFFE
BARRY M. OKUN
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700
TDubbs@Labaton.com

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

227517



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. NAB Participated In The Fraud At Homeside Through Its Activities In The United States	8
C. The District Court Opinion	10
D. The Second Circuit Decision	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. Contrary To The Express Language Of The Exchange Act, And Contrary To The Court’s Recent Holdings In <i>Arbaugh</i> And <i>Union Pacific</i> , The Courts Below Improperly Dismissed The Complaint Solely On The Grounds Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	15
A. The Court Should Vacate The Decision Below Because It Is Inconsistent With <i>Arbaugh</i> And <i>Union Pacific</i> And Remand In Light Of <i>Union Pacific</i>	15
B. The SEC’s “Materiality” And “Substantiality” Test Is Proper Under The Exchange Act	20
II. Petitioners Have Properly Asserted Subject Matter Jurisdiction In This Case	22
A. By Its Terms, The Exchange Act May Apply To Foreign Commerce ..	22
B. The Court Should Adopt The Test Employed By The Solicitor General And The SEC For Securities Fraud ..	26

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Test Suggested By The Solicitor General And The SEC Would Resolve The Split Among The Circuits	31
III. Application Of American Law To Unlawful Conduct Committed In The United States Comports With Traditional Powers Of Sovereignty And Territoriality	32
A. The Traditional Anglo-American Concept Of Sovereignty Is Based Centrally On Territory	32
B. Application Of American Securities Fraud Law To Conduct In The United States Does Not Offend The Principles Of Foreign Relations Law Even If Foreign Nationals Also Are Affected	35
IV. The Standard Urged By Petitioners Is Consistent With International Comity ..	38
A. Congress Already Took Comity Concerns Into Account In Expressly Providing For The Application Of The Exchange Act To International Commerce	38

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Comity Concerns Can Also Be Addressed By Application Of The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Doctrine ..	41
V. The Solicitor General’s Argument Seeking Dismissal Of Petitioners’ Claims – Even Though They Satisfy The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Test – Is Not Supported By The Statute	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	33
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2008)	30, 31
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	40
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)	30-31
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	24
<i>Continental Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	41
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	33
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	41
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group, LLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)	38-39
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	36, 37, 38
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	22
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)	42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	41, 42
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	14
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 938 (1977)	21
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	32
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	34
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	25, 44, 45
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen General Committee of Adjustment, Central Region</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Warlop v. Lernout,</i> 473 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2007)	42
<i>Zoeslch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,</i> 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31, 40

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 97-290, 96 Stat. 1246	37
48 Stat. 881	23
15 U.S.C. § 6a(1)(A)	38
15 U.S.C. § 6a(2)	38
15 U.S.C. § 78a	i, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78b(2)	39
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(17)	23, 39
15 U.S.C. § 78j	2, 20, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	13, 39
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	44
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	20
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(a)	39
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	20
35 U.S.C. § 271(f)	38

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	3, 21, 24, 39
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Bailey, G. Andrew Karolyi, and C. Salva, <i>The Economic Consequences of Increased Disclosure: Evidence from International Cross-Listings</i> , Ohio State University Publishing (Feb. 4, 2005)	5
Joseph Beale, <i>A Treatise on the Conflict of Laws</i> , Vol. 1 (Baker, Voorhis & Co. 1935)	28, 29
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 14 (2007)	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings - 2009: A Year in Review (2010)</i> , available at http://securities.cornerstone.com	26
W. P. Keaton, <i>Prosser and Keaton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	30
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws: Communications Sent From One State To Another § 71 (Final Drafts Nos. 1-2, 1930) ...	28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (2009)	27, 28, 33, 35, 36
Restatement of Conflict of Laws: Events Consequent On Act Done In Another State § 70 (Final Drafts Nos. 1-2, 1930)	28
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1865)	33
